## **RESOLUTION No. 23-147**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A SMALL MUNICIPAL AND COUNTY GOVERNMENT ENTERPRISE LICENSE AGREEMENT (ELA) WITH ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS RESEARCH INSTITUTE, INC. FOR GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEMS (GIS); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF FOR A THREE (3) YEAR TERM IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$63,375.00 PER YEAR; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

**WHEREAS**, Geographic Information Systems ("GIS") technologies are critical tools for improving the quality, accuracy, efficiency, and responsiveness of government services provided by the City of Doral ("the City"); and

WHEREAS, Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. ("ESRI") is a sole source provider for the maintenance updates required for the existing GIS utilized by the City; and

WHEREAS, currently, the City relies on ESRI products to complete the GIS operations of the City, including providing an open data GIS hub, which includes maps, apps, and data providing residents, business owners, and visitors with relevant City information. GIS is an integrated cross-sectoral platform to collect, manage, compile, analyze and visualize spatial information for sustainable urban planning, development and management; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 2-323(12) of the City's Code of Ordinances ("Code"), sole source purchases are exempt from the bidding requirements of the City's Code after a good faith review of available sources has been conducted, and a determination has been made that there is only one source for the required item capable of fulfilling the needs of the City; and

WHEREAS, after performing a good faith review, City staff has confirmed that ESRI is a sole source as defined in the Code; and

WHEREAS, staff has recommended that the Mayor and City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a three (3) year agreement with ESRI for the provision of a Small Municipal and County Government Enterprise Licenses in an amount not to exceed \$63,375.00 per year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1.** Recitals. The foregoing recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made a part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval & Authorization. The purchase of Small Municipal and County Government Enterprise License from Environmental Systems Research Institute, Inc. (ESRI) is hereby approved. The City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement for a three (3) year term with ESRI in an amount not to exceed \$63,375.00 per year, for a total not to exceed amount of \$190,125.00 over the 3-year term. Funds are allocated yearly in the IT Repair and Maintenance Account# 001.22005.500460

**Section 4. Implementation.** The City manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such action as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

Res. No. 23-147 Page **3** of **3** 

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro	Yes
Councilwoman Digna Cabral	Yes
Councilwoman Maureen Porras	Yes
Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of September, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

**CITY ATTORNEY**